

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FLOYD CALHOUN DENT, III,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

M. DAWES COOKE
CHRISTOPHER M. KOVACH
BARNWELL WHALEY PATTERSON
& HELMS, LLC
211 King Street, Suite 300
Post Office Drawer H
Charleston, SC 29402
(843) 577-7700

JOSEPH P. GRIFFITH, JR.
JOE GRIFFITH LAW FIRM, LLC
946 Johnnie Dodds Boulevard
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464
(843) 225-5563

KIRSTEN E. SMALL
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM W. WILKINS
NEXSEN PRUET
104 South Main Street,
Suite 900
Greenville, SC 29601
(864) 370-2211
ksmall@nexsenpruet.com

Counsel for Petitioner

307375



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	ix
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	x
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Petitioner’s Business Operations.....	3
B. The Government’s Investigation.....	4
C. District Court Proceedings	5
D. The Decision Below.....	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
A. The Decision Below Creates a Circuit Split.	10
B. This Dispute Presents a Matter of Exceptional Importance.	13
1. Congress Could Not Have Intended That Ordinary Marketing Activity Would Violate the AKS.	13
2. The Decision Below Nullifies the Flexibility Congress Built Into the AKS.	17
3. The Decision Below Violates the Due Process Standard Established in <i>Safeco</i> <i>Insurance Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 22, 2021.....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA, BEAUFORT DIVISION, DATED MAY 23, 2018.....	24a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 21, 2021	45a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>In re Keeper of Records (Grand Jury Subpoena Addressed to XYZ Corp.),</i> 348 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Jones-McNamara v. Holzer Health Sys.,</i> 630 F. App'x 394 (6th Cir. 2015)	13, 14
<i>MedPricer.com, Inc. v. Becton, Dixon & Co.,</i> 240 F. Supp. 3d 263 (D. Conn. 2017).	18
<i>Reynolds v. Behrman Capital IV LP,</i> 2020 WL 4335847 (N.D. Ala. July 28, 2020).	8
<i>Rock Island A. & L.R. Co. v. United States,</i> 254 U.S. 141 (1920).	23
<i>Safeco Insurance Company v. Burr,</i> 551 U.S. 47 (2007).	10, 19, 20
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston,</i> 469 U.S. 111 (1985).	19
<i>United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey,</i> 792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015).	17
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.,</i> 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. DeFries</i> , 129 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Miles</i> , 360 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2004)	10, 11, 12, 22
<i>United States v. Patel</i> , 778 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Polin</i> , 194 F.3d 863 (7th Cir. 1999).....	8, 12, 15
<i>United States v. St. Junius</i> , 739 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Vernon</i> , 723 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2013).....	8, 12, 15
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	9, 23

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

28 U.S.C § 1254(1)	1
31 U.S.C. § 3720	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7d	18
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(g)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(1)(B).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(2)(B).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(3)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(3)(B).....	17
<i>Clarification of OIG Safe Harbor Anti-Kickback Provisions, 59 Fed. Reg. 37202, 1994 WL 377320 (July 21, 1994)</i>	<i>18</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	1
OIG Advisory Op. 99-3, 1999 WL 24984727 (Mar. 23, 1999)	19
OIG Guidance, 70 Fed. Reg. 4864	14
Rachel Brand, U. S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Limiting Use of Agency Guidance Documents In Affirmative Civil Enforcement Cases</i> (Jan. 25, 2018).....	9-10
